

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP. (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: GTBE

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer's unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer's first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer's obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

General Instructions

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term "Issuer" includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial statements are required as follows:

For the first, second and third financial quarters interim financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements under Ontario securities law must be attached.

If the Issuer is exempt from filing certain interim financial statements, give the date of the exempting order.

Unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2020, as filed with the securities regulatory authorities are attached hereto as Schedule "A".

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

1. Related party transactions

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.
- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.
- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto.
- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.
- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

All related party transactions have been disclosed in Note 10 in the Issuer's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2020. For information subsequent to the information contained in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements with respect to related party transactions, please refer to the Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2020, as filed with the securities regulatory authorities and attached hereto as Schedule "B".

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

All securities issued and options granted, if any, by the Issuer have been disclosed in the Issuer's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2020.

(a) summary of securities issued during the period,

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid
No Securities Were Issued During The Nine-Month Period Ended March 31, 2020								

(b) summary of options granted during the period,

Date	Number	Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship	Generic description of other Optionees	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Market Price on date of Grant
No Options Were Issued During The Nine-Month Period Ended March 31, 2020						

3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

(a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,

Description	Number Authorized	Par Value
Common	Unlimited	No Par Value

(b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,

Description	Number Issued and Outstanding	Value
Common	100,580,327	\$10,536,931

(c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value, and

Description	Number Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Stock Options	1,100,000	\$0.10	Nov 21, 2022
Stock Options	1,915,000	\$0.15	Jan 25, 2023
Stock Options	3,000,000	\$0.15	Jun 13, 2023
Stock Options	400,000	\$0.15	Jun 19, 2023
Stock Options	1,000,000	\$0.15	Jul 10, 2023
Stock Options	400,000	\$0.10	Nov 26, 2023
TOTAL	7,815,000		

Description	Number Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Warrants	14,266,665	\$0.35	Oct 16, 2020
Warrants	4,257,380	\$0.20	Dec 24, 2021
TOTAL	18,524,045		

TOTAL	26,339,045		
--------------	-------------------	--	--

Description	Amount	Conversion Price	Interest Rate	Maturity Date
Convertible Debentures	\$5,000	\$0.20	10% per annum	July 23, 2022
Convertible Debentures	\$5,000	\$0.20	10% per annum	July 23, 2022
TOTAL	\$10,000.00			

- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

Escrowed and Restricted Shares	Number	Number Released During the Period
Escrowed and Restricted Shares	9,484,706	4,785,852

4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

Name	Position Held
Slawomir Smulewicz	President, Chief Executive Officer, Corporate Secretary and Director
Michael Kott	Director
Andrew Lee	Director
Luis Hadic	Chief Financial Officer and Director

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Provide Interim MD&A if required by applicable securities legislation.

The Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2020, is attached hereto as Schedule "B".

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated: July 9, 2020.

Slawomir Smulewicz
Name of Director or Senior Officer

Signed: "Slawomir Smulewicz"
Signature

Chief Executive Officer, Director
Official Capacity

Issuer Details Name of Issuer Green2 Blue Energy Corp.	For Quarter Ended Mar 31, 2020	Date of Report YY/MM/D 2020/07/09
Issuer Address 1518 - 800 West Pender Street		
City/Province/Postal Code Vancouver, BC, V6C 2V6	Issuer Fax No.	Issuer Telephone No. 778 775 4985
Contact Name Slawomir Smulewicz	Contact Position Slawomir Smulewicz	Contact Telephone No. 778 775 4985
Contact Email Address slawek@g2benergy.biz	Web Site Address www.g2benergy.com	

SCHEDULE "A"

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended - March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these consolidated financial statements.

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	March 31, 2020 \$	June 30, 2019 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	1,623	6,174
Accounts receivable (Note 4)	154,352	382,799
Inventory (Note 5)	-	175,611
Prepaid expenses	3,530	88,513
Lease receivables – current (Note 8)	36,177	
	195,682	653,097
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment (Note 6)	-	1,331,158
Lease receivable – non current (Note 8)	12,059	
Total assets	207,741	1,984,255
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	138,885	1,331,147
Customer deposits	-	38,200
Loans payable (Note 8)	20,000	154,876
Due to related parties (Note 9)	421,814	239,289
Lease liability - current (Note 8)	36,177	302,396
	616,876	2,065,908
Non-current liabilities		
Convertible debenture (Note 12)	309,947	275,579
Lease liability – non current (Note 8)	12,059	27,530
	322,006	303,109
Total liabilities	938,882	2,369,017
Shareholders' equity (deficit)		
Share capital (Note 10)	10,536,931	10,111,193
Share subscription received but not issued	-	425,738
Share-based payment reserve	1,565,869	1,565,869
Deficit	(12,833,941)	(12,469,687)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	-	(21,721)
Total Green 2 Blue Energy Corp. shareholders' equity	(731,141)	388,608
Non-controlling interest	-	3,806
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)	(731,141)	(384,762)
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficit)	207,741	1,984,255

Going concern (Note 1)
Commitments (Note 15)
Subsequent events (Note 19)

Approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on July 9, 2020:

/s/ "Slawomir Smulewicz"
Slawomir Smulewicz, Director

/s/ "Luis Hadic"
Luis Hadic, Director

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 \$	Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 \$	Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 \$	Nine Months Ended March 31, 2019 \$
Sales	-	594,245	569,854	1,292,087
Cost of sales	(82,796)	(547,823)	(655,861)	(1,050,097)
Gross profit	(82,796)	46,422	(86,007)	241,990
Operating Expenses				
Consulting and management fees (Note 9)	(94,250)	-	(336,101)	(153,100)
Depreciation	(21,228)	(16,419)	(75,512)	(29,423)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(8,600)	(104,623)	(8,600)	116
General and administrative	(132,248)	(342,582)	(534,317)	(1,002,252)
Professional fees	(6,385)	(7,881)	(18,073)	(70,003)
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	(126,205)
Travel	-	(16,067)	(19,000)	(39,695)
Wages and benefits	(76,563)	(851)	(127,348)	(5,972)
Total operating expenses	(339,274)	(488,423)	(1,118,951)	(1,426,534)
Net loss before other income (expense)	(422,070)	(442,001)	(1,204,958)	(1,184,544)
Other income (expense)				
Other income	(303,353)	19,651	(47,748)	24,048
Gain in disposition of subsidiaries (Note 2a)	729,170	-	907,674	-
Interest income (expense)	21,562	(54,116)	(23,068)	(100,320)
Total other income (expense)	443,379	(34,465)	836,858	(76,272)
Net income (loss) for the period	25,309	(476,466)	(368,100)	(1,260,816)
Other comprehensive income (loss) ("OCI")				
Cumulative translation adjustment	9,072	71,747	21,721	28,552
Comprehensive income (loss) and net income (loss)	34,381	(404,719)	(346,379)	1,232,264
Net income (loss) attributable to:				
Shareholders of Green 2 Blue Energy Corp.	25,309	(473,845)	(364,254)	(1,256,668)
Non-controlling interest	-	(2,621)	(3,846)	(4,148)
	25,309	(476,466)	(368,100)	(1,260,816)
OCI attributable to:				
Shareholders of Green 2 Blue Energy Corp.	9,072	71,747	21,721	28,552
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
	9,072	71,747	21,721	28,552
Earnings (loss) per share – basic and diluted	0.00	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.01)
Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	100,580,327	92,065,567	99,896,660	91,714,062

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	<u>Common Shares</u>		Share-based Payment Reserve \$	Subscription Subscribed \$	Deficit \$	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) \$	Non-controlling Interest \$	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) \$
	Number	Amount \$						
Balance, June 30, 2018	91,290,567	10,033,693	1,394,112	–	(10,567,259)	(30,201)	5,092	835,437
Issuance of shares upon exercise of warrants	775,000	77,500	–	–	–	–	–	77,500
Share-based compensation	–	–	126,205	–	–	–	–	126,205
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(1,256,668)	–	(4,148)	(1,260,816)
Foreign currency translation	–	–	–	–	–	28,552	–	28,552
Balance, March 31, 2019	92,065,567	10,111,193	1,520,317	–	(11,823,927)	(1,649)	944	(193,122)

	<u>Common Shares</u>		Share-based Payment Reserve \$	Subscription Subscribed \$	Deficit \$	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) \$	Non-controlling Interest \$	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) \$
	Number	Amount \$						
Balance, June 30, 2019	92,065,567	10,111,193	1,565,869	425,738	(12,469,687)	(21,721)	3,846	(384,762)
Issuance of shares on private placement	8,514,760	425,738	–	(425,738)	–	–	–	-
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(364,254)	–	(3,846)	(368,100)
Foreign currency translation	–	–	–	–	–	21,721	–	21,721
Balance, March 31, 2020	100,580,327	10,536,931	1,565,869	–	(12,833,941)	-	–	(731,141)

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 \$	Nine Months Ended March 31, 2019 \$
Operating activities		
Net loss	(368,100)	(1,260,816)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	75,512	104,020
Accretion and interest expense	36,108	-
Gain on disposition of subsidiaries	(907,674)	-
Share-based compensation	-	126,205
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts receivable	36,179	34,990
Inventory	123,537	18,940
Prepaid expenses	(45,024)	(6,871)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	442,078	478,158
Advance	(38,200)	-
Due to related parties	255,868	50,666
Net cash used in operating activities	(389,716)	(454,708)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(9,000)	(1,103,239)
Cash deconsolidated from disposition of subsidiaries (Note 2)	(3,792)	-
Proceeds from sale of equipment	-	324,993
Net cash used in investing activities	(12,792)	(778,246)
Financing activities		
Repayment of lease liabilities (Note 8)	(9,531)	(15,168)
Proceeds from convertible debenture		270,471
Proceeds from loans	407,488	104,620
Proceeds from warrants exercised	-	77,500
Net cash provided by financing activities	397,957	437,423
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash	-	54,011
Change in cash	(4,551)	(741,520)
Cash, beginning of period	6,174	766,483
Cash, end of period	1,623	24,963

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Corporate Information

Green 2 Blue Energy Corp (the “Company” or “G2BE”) was incorporated on October 9, 2014 in British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act. The Company was previously engaged in the business of mineral exploration and the acquisition of mineral property assets in Ontario through its subsidiary, Brigadier. The Company has since terminated all of its mineral property interests.

On January 16, 2017, the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement with G2BE Canada Inc. (“G2BEC”), a private British Columbia company incorporated on May 30, 2014 for a reverse-takeover transaction whereby the Company would acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of G2BE (the “Transaction”).

On July 21, 2017, the Company completed the Acquisition with G2BEC by issuing 47,000,002 common shares to the G2BEC shareholders on the basis of one common share for every one G2BEC common share. Upon completion of the Acquisition, the G2BEC shareholders held approximately 87% of the issued and outstanding company shares of the Company. As the shareholders of G2BEC hold a majority of the common shares of the Company and will continue its existing business, G2BEC is considered to have acquired the Company on an accounting basis, and the transaction was accounted for as a reverse takeover.

Accordingly, the Company was in the business of manufacturing, marketing, and distributing softwood pellets and shavings for consumer and industrial customers and arranging transactions between buyers and sellers of alternative energy products.

As at March 31, 2020, the Company sold all of its operating subsidiaries (see note 2(a)) and is currently looking for other ventures to build value for its shareholders.

The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 1080, 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver BC.

Going concern

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at March 31, 2020, the Company had a negative cash flow from operations, had an accumulated deficit of \$12,833,941 (June 30, 2019 \$12,469,687). Furthermore, the Company incurred a net loss of \$368,100 during the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (2019 - \$1,260,816). To obtain future profitability, the Company will need to increase the volume of production and sales, and is reliant on the co-operation of creditors to pay outstanding amounts on a timely basis. These factors, among others, create substantial doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Management believes that the proceeds from additional equity and debt financing activities that it is currently pursuing will provide the Company with sufficient working capital to satisfy its liabilities and commitments as they become due for the foreseeable future. There can be no assurances that sufficient equity or debt can be raised on a timely basis or on terms that are acceptable to the Company. These factors, however, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern or in its present form. These interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

Covid-19

During March 2020, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Company as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus.

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of Presentation

(a) Statement of Compliance and Principles of Consolidation

These interim consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. The interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. The Company uses the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the annual consolidated financial statements.

The interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July 9, 2020.

The interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts and results of operations of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries listed in the following table:

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation	March 31, 2020 Ownership Interest	June 30, 2019 Ownership Interest
G2BE Canada Inc. (“G2BEC”)	Canada	N/A – sold (ii)	100% by G2BE
G2BE Europe Limited (“G2BEEL”)	Malta	N/A – sold (ii)	100% by G2BE
G2BE Poland Sp. z o.o. (“G2BEPL”)	Poland	N/A – sold (ii)	99% owned by G2BEEL, 1% owned by G2BE
G2BE Production Sp. z o.o. (“G2BEP”)	Poland	N/A – sold (ii)	80% owned by G2BEPL, 20% owned by G2BE
G2BE Zaklad 2 Sp. z. o. o. (G2BZ2”)	Poland	N/A – sold (i)	99% owned by G2BEPL
G2BE Sino Limited (“G2BESL”)	Hong Kong	65% owned by G2BE	65% owned by G2BE

During the period ended March 31, 2020, the Company disposed four subsidiaries, resulting the following assets and liabilities deconsolidated from the Company:

	Disposition on March 31, 2020 (ii)	Disposition on Nov. 29, 2019 (i)	TOTAL
Cash and cash equivalents	(1,560)	(2,232)	(3,792)
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	(191,586)	(678)	(192,264)
Inventory	(52,074)	-	(52,074)
Prepaid Expense	(81,114)	(48,893)	(130,007)
PPE	(1,021,934)	-	(1,021,934)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,038,945	100,163	1,139,108
Loan payable	712,492	52,878	765,370
Due to related parties	73,341	-	73,341
Lease liability	329,926	-	329,926
GAIN ON DISPOSITION	806,436	101,238	907,674

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- i) On November 29, 2019, the Company transferred ownership of G2BZ2 to an arm's length British Columbia private company due to its inability to provide financing to repay its liabilities.
- ii) On February 19, 2020, a loan ("Default Loan") at G2BEEL was in default due to the cease trade order at the Company. On March 31, 2019, the Company entered into a Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") to settle the Default Loan of approximately \$301,594 at G2BEEL. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, the Company transferred ownership of G2BEEL, G2BEPL, G2BEC, G2BEP to the lender, along with all of its assets and liabilities.

(b) Basis of Measurement

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where applicable. In addition, these interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated. The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the

primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company, G2BE, G2BEC, G2BEEL and G2BESL is Canadian dollars and G2BEP and G2BEPL 's functional currency is Polish zloty ("PLN\$").

(c) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the interim consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. These estimates are, by their nature, uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the interim consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions, and other factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the reporting date that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities.

Significant areas of estimation and judgment include the collectability of accounts receivable, useful life and recoverability of long-lived assets, measurement of provisions, valuation of inventory, fair value of derivative liabilities, fair value of share-based payments, application of the going concern assumption, and deferred income tax asset valuation allowances.

The Company's policy for property and equipment requires judgment in determining whether the present value of future expected economic benefits exceeds capitalized costs. The policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions about future economic benefits related to its operations. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of capitalized cost is unlikely, the capitalized cost is written off to the consolidated statement of operations.

The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties related to events or conditions may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

(d) Restatement

Certain comparative amounts for the prior period have been restated to conform with the basis of presentation in the current year. Such restatement had no effect on shareholders' equity.

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Accounting Policies Implemented on July 1, 2019

a) *New standard IFRS 15 – “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”*

Cash and cash equivalents, and trade receivables continue to be recorded at FVTPL. Trade and other payables are classified and measured as financial liabilities, initially at FVTPL, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company has adopted new accounting standard IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 using the cumulative effective basis, with no restatement of the comparative period. IFRS 15 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers.

The Company principally generates revenue from the production and sale of residential and commercial wood pellets. The Company has reviewed its sources of revenue from the sale of products using the guidance found in IFRS 15 and determined that there are no material changes to the timing and measurement of the Company’s revenue from these sources as compared to the previous standards.

b) *New standard IFRS 16 - “Leases”*

On July 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) which replaced IAS 17 – Leases and IFRIC 4 – Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases for a lessee. Instead, all leases are treated in a similar way to finance leases applied in IAS 17. IFRS 16 does not require a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for short-term leases (i.e. leases of 12 months or less), leases with certain variable lease payments and leases of low-value assets.

The Company applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method. Under this method, financial information will not be restated and will continue to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those periods. The Company will recognize lease liabilities related to its lease commitments for its office leases. The lease liabilities will be measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company’s estimated incremental borrowing rate, resulting in no adjustment to the opening balance of deficit. The associated right-of-use assets will be measured at the lease liabilities amount. The Company has implemented the following accounting policies permitted under the new standard:

Lease liability, right of use assets

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Corporation assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement exists, and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices.

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are comprised of:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee;
- exercise prices of purchase options if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or if there is a change in the estimate or assessment of the expected amount payable under a residual value guarantee, purchase, extension or termination option. Variable lease payments not included in the initial measurement of the lease liability are charged directly to profit or loss.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Subleases

When the Company enters into sublease arrangements as an intermediate lessor, it determines whether the sublease is a finance sublease or operating sublease by reference to the right-of-use assets arising from the head lease. A sublease is a finance sublease if substantially all the risk and reward of the related head lease right-of-use asset have been transferred to the sub-lessee. When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for the head lease and the sublease as two separate contracts.

For finance sublease, the Company derecognizes the corresponding right-of-use assets and records net investments in the finance sublease and corresponding interest income is recognized in net finance costs. The net investment in the sublease is recognized in lease receivables.

4. Accounts Receivable

	March 31, 2020	June 30, 2019
Trade accounts receivable	\$ -	\$ 114,957
GST and VAT receivable	154,352	267,842
	\$ 154,352	\$ 382,799

5. Inventory

	March 31, 2020	June 30, 2019
Raw materials	\$ -	\$ 140,350
Finished goods	-	35,261
	\$ -	\$ 175,611

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Property and Equipment

	Assets Under Construction \$	Forklift \$	Furniture and Fixtures \$	Technical Equipment and Machinery \$	Leasehold Improvements \$	Total \$
Costs:						
Balance, June 30, 2018	630,686	8,139	8,617	519,519	-	1,166,961
Additions	551,516	80,724	6,296	7,999	-	646,535
Reclassification	(423,202)	(229)	2,456	326,634	94,341	-
Balance, June 30, 2019	759,000	88,634	17,369	854,152	94,341	1,813,496
Additions	4,057	-	-	4,943	-	9,000
Disposals	(763,057)	(88,634)	(17,369)	(859,095)	(94,341)	(1,822,496)
Balance, March 31, 2020	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation:						
Balance, June 30, 2018	-	2,023	2,642	355,067	-	359,732
Additions	-	10,993	2,729	124,594	6,289	144,605
Balance, June 30, 2019	-	13,016	5,371	479,661	6,289	504,337
Additions	-	5,558	2,727	55,253	3,317	66,854
Disposals	-	(18,574)	(8,098)	(534,914)	(9,606)	(571,191)
Balance, March 31, 2020	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange:						
Balance, June 30, 2019	(11,894)	(104)	934	33,325	(262)	21,999
Balance, March 31, 2020	-	-	-	-	-	-
Carrying amounts:						
Balance, June 30, 2019	747,106	6,243	9,061	197,055	87,790	832,291
Balance, March 31, 2020	-	-	-	-	-	-

During the period ended March 31, 2020, the Company disposed all of its property plant and equipment due to disposition of subsidiaries. Total carry value disposed net of foreign exchange impact was \$1,021,934 (Note 2(a)).

7. Loans Payable

- As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$nil (June 30, 2019 - \$1,752) to an unrelated third party, which is unsecured, bears interest at 10% per annum, and was due on July 31, 2016.
- As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$nil (June 30, 2019 - \$98,129), which is secured by 600,000 shares of the Company that were pledged by a shareholder, bears a floating rate of interest calculated at the Wibor 1-year rate plus 3% per annum, and due on July 31, 2018.
- As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$nil (June 30, 2019 - \$54,995), which is secured by 600,000 shares of the Company that were pledged by a shareholder, bears a floating rate of interest calculated at the Wibor 1-year rate plus 3% per annum, and due on July 31, 2018.
- As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$20,000 (June 30, 2019 - \$nil) to an unrelated third party, the Company is currently finalizing the terms of the loan.

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Obligations Under Finance Lease

a) Equipment lease

In 2016, the Company entered into an agreement to lease machinery used in the production of pellets and classified the lease as a finance lease. The interest rate underlying the obligation in the finance lease is 26% per annum. The lease was to expire on December 31, 2020. The Company ceased making payments in September 2017. In December 2018, the Company owed \$344,392 (PLN 982,668) and entered into a settlement agreement. Pursuant to the agreement the Company agreed to purchase the equipment from the lessor for \$257,566 (PLN 707,250), to be paid in two instalments - \$86,213 (PLN 246,000) and \$171,353 (PLN 461,250). The Company paid the lessor the first instalment, but the final payment remains unpaid. Accordingly, the purchase agreement has been reversed and the original balance less the payment made, which was \$329,926 as at June 30, 2019.

As at March 31, 2020, the lease liability was \$nil due to disposition of subsidiaries (see Note 2(a)).

b) Office lease

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2020
	\$	\$
	Carrying Value	Undiscounted value
Lease receivables (iii)		
Total	51,737	48,236
Current	(13,008)	(12,059)
Long term	38,729	36,177
Lease liability (i)		
Total	51,737	48,236
Current	(13,008)	(12,059)
Long term	38,729	36,177

- (i) On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company has recognized lease liability in relations to an office lease arrangement. The IFRS 16 opening adjustment related to lease liability was \$72,209 (undiscounted value of \$80,339, discount rate used is 10%) as at July 1, 2019. This liability represents the monthly lease payment of \$3,177 from July 1, 2019 to July 31, 2020 and \$3,252 from July 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021, the end month of the lease.
- (ii) A right of use asset (“ROU Asset”) of \$72,209 was recognized upon recognition of lease liability (see (i)). The depreciation recorded for period ended March 31, 2020 was \$8,658. The ROU Asset was disposed on October 1, 2019, upon execution of a sublease (see (iii)). A gain of \$858 was recognized from the disposition.

Period ended	March 31, 2020
	\$
ROU Asset recognized on July 1, 2019	72,209
Depreciation - prior to disposition (July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019)	(8,658)
Carrying value of ROU Asset upon disposition	63,551
Sublease receivables recognized – October 1, 2019	64,416
Lease accretion gain, net	865

- (iii) On October 1, 2019, the Company signed a sublease, and the IFRS 16 opening adjustment related to sublease receivables was \$64,416 (undiscounted value of \$70,805, discount rate used is 10%) as at October 1, 2019. This receivable represents the monthly lease revenue of \$3,177 from July 1, 2019 to July 31, 2020 and \$3,252 from July 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021, the end month of the sublease

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

lease.

(iv) Below is the total operating lease liability commitment reconciliation:

	\$
Operating lease commitment as at June 30, 2019	80,339
Incremental borrowing rate	10%
Lease liability at July 1, 2019	72,209

(v) As the sublease agreement (see (a) above) is for 100% of the floor space noted in (b), no right of use assets was recognized from the result of the lease and sublease agreement. Upon recognition of both discounted balances of lease liability and lease receivables, the difference between the initial recognized value was recorded as a gain of \$43,418.

Period ended	March 31, 2020
	\$
Accretion expense – lease liability	(5,763)
Accretion gain – lease receivables	4,022
Gain on recognition of lease receivables (ii)	865
Lease accretion gain, net	876

(vi) Accretion expense on the lease liabilities for the period ended March 31, 2020 was \$5,763 (2019 - \$nil); in addition, the Company paid \$9,531 for leasing the office space. For the period ended March 31, 2020, the sublease has paid \$19,067 directly to Company's lessor.

(vii) Accretion gain on the lease receivables for the period ended March 31, 2020 (2019 - \$nil); in addition, the sub-lessee paid \$19,067 directly to Company's lessor of the office.

9. Related Party Transactions

- a) As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$421,814 (June 30, 2019 - \$200,462) to the President of the Company and a company controlled by the President of the Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, due on demand and is included in Due to related parties.
- b) As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$87,351 (June 30, 2019 - \$15,351) to a Director of the parent Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, due on demand and is included in Due to related parties.
- c) As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$5,500 (June 30, 2019 - \$10,000) to the Chief financial Officer of the Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, due on demand and is included in Due to related parties.
- d) During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded management fees of \$250,600 (2019 - \$46,500) to the President of the Company and a company controlled by the President of the Company.
- e) During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded management fees of \$10,000 (2019 - \$75,600) to a company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.
- f) During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded consulting fees of \$72,000 (2019 - \$12,000) to a Director of the Company.

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. Share Capital

Preferred Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value. The Company has not issued any preferred shares since inception.

Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at March 31, 2020, there was a total of 100,580,327 common shares outstanding (June 30, 2019 - 92,065,567).

Issued during the nine months ended March 31, 2020:

On July 25, 2019 the Company issued 8,514,760 Units at a price of \$0.05 per Unit for a total of \$425,738. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company (a "Share") and one-half (1/2) of one common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 18 months from the date of issuance.

Issued during the year ended June 30, 2019:

- a) On August 15, 2018, the Company issued 50,000 shares of common stock upon the exercise of 50,000 share purchase warrants at \$0.10 per share for proceeds of \$5,000.
- b) On September 27, 2018, the Company issued 37,500 shares of common stock upon the exercise of 37,500 share purchase warrants at \$0.10 per share for proceeds of \$3,750.
- c) On November 7, 2018, the Company issued 37,500 shares of common stock upon the exercise of 37,500 share purchase warrants at \$0.10 per share for proceeds of \$3,750.
- d) On November 9, 2018, the Company issued 650,000 shares of common stock upon the exercise of 650,000 share purchase warrants at \$0.10 per share for proceeds of \$65,000.
- e) As at June 30, 2019, the Company received \$425,738 in cash for a private placement which was closed on July 25, 2019.

11. Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each stock option may be no less than the greater of \$0.10 per share and the closing market price of the Company's shares on the trading day immediately preceding the date of grant of the option, less any applicable discount allowed by the stock exchange on which the shares are traded, as calculated on the date of grant.

The following table summarizes the changes during the six months ended March 31, 2020:

	March 31, 2020		June 30, 2019	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Outstanding – beginning of year	7,815,000	0.14	6,615,000	0.15
Options of the Company at time of recapitalization	–	–	–	–
Granted	–	–	1,400,000	0.14
Exercised	–	–	–	–

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Cancelled	–	–	(200,000)	0.37
Outstanding – end of period	7,815,000	0.14	7,815,000	0.14
Exercisable – end of period	7,815,000	0.14	7,815,000	0.14

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable as at March 31 2020.

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number of Options Outstanding and Exercisable	Number of Options Exercisable	Remaining Contracted Life (Years)
\$ 0.10	November 21, 2022	1,100,000	1,100,000	3.15
\$ 0.15	January 25, 2023	1,915,000	1,915,000	3.32
\$ 0.15	June 13, 2023	3,000,000	3,000,000	3.71
\$ 0.15	June 19, 2023	400,000	400,000	3.72
\$ 0.15	July 10, 2023	1,000,000	1,000,000	3.78
\$ 0.10	November 26, 2023	400,000	400,000	4.16
		7,815,000	7,815,000	3.06 *

* = Weighted average

During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$nil (2019 - \$126,205) in share-based payment reserve.

Share Purchase Warrants

The following table summarizes the continuity of share purchase warrants:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, June 30, 2018	32,007,165	\$ 0.27
Exercised	(775 000)	\$ 0.10
Balance, June 30, 2019	31,232,165	\$ 0.30
Issued	4,257,380	\$0.10
Expired	(31,232,165)	\$0.23
Balance, March 31, 2020	4,257,380	\$0.27

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2020:

Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
4,257,380	\$0.10	December 24, 2021

12. Convertible Debentures

The Company received subscriptions on a non-brokered private placement of unsecured convertible debentures, having a term of 36 months accruing interest at 10% per annum, accrued and paid annually. The holders of the debentures have the option to convert into common shares in \$5,000 increments at \$0.20 per share. The Company may force the conversion of the principal amount the then outstanding debentures at the conversion price on not less than 30 days' notice should the daily volume weighted

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

average trading price of the Company's outstanding common shares on the Exchange be equal to or greater than \$0.40 per common share for any 10 consecutive trading days, subject to such mandatory conversion being permitted under the policies of the Exchange at the time of conversion.

The offering was closed on April 30, 2019, with the Company receiving gross proceeds of \$303,000.

The convertible debentures were accounted for as having a financial liability and an equity instrument component. The financial liability, which represents the obligation to pay coupon interest and principal in the future is initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The residual amount is accounted for as an equity instrument at issuance.

Interest has been accrued at the effective rate of 15% per annum.

Convertible debentures consist of the following:

	March 31, 2020	June 30, 2019
Principal issued	\$ 275,579	\$ 303,000
Conversion option (equity component)	-	(34,591)
Accretion expense and interest accrued	34,368	7,170
	\$ 309,947	\$ 275,579

13. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and equity comprised of issued share capital, and share-based payment reserve.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its board of directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new equity issuances or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the year ended June 30, 2019.

14. Commitments

The Company had no significant commitments or contractual obligations with any parties related to executive compensation, consulting arrangements, or other matters other than disclosed below and disclosed in Note 8, *Obligations Under Financial Lease*.

It would be good to have the points below structure in a timely way

- (a) On December 20, 2018, the Company entered into a three-year consulting agreement with a Director of the Company whereby the Director is to receive \$8,000 a month (see Note 9(f)). Additionally, the Director is to receive 500,000 stock options, the terms of which have not yet been determined.
- (b) On April 1, 2019, the Company entered into a consulting agreement with the Company's President and a company controlled by the President. Pursuant to that agreement, the Company is to pay an annual consulting fee of \$285,000 payable in monthly instalments of \$23,750 (see Note 9(d)).

15. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument and related risks. Those risks and management's approach to mitigating those risks are as follows:

(a) Fair Values

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

(a) Fair Values (continued)

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of accounts receivable, accounts payable, customer deposits, loans payable and due to related parties approximate their fair value due of the short-term nature of these instruments.

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's exposure to credit risk is in its cash and accounts receivables. Cash is held with major banks in Canada, which are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

Accounts receivable consists of trade receivables and input tax credits. The following table represents the customers that represented 10% or more of total trade receivables as of:

	March 31, 2020	June 30, 2019
Customer A	-	23%
Customer B	-	22%
Customer C	-	1%
Customer D	-	-

The following table represents the customers that represented 10% or more of total revenue for the period ended March 31:

	2020	2019
Customer A	47%	45%
Customer B	16%	17%
Customer C	14%	-

(c) Currency Risk

The Company's functional currencies are the Canadian dollar and the Polish zloty. Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company's head office and some operating expenses are denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company's revenue and a large portion of operating expenses are denominated in Polish zloty. If the Polish zloty depreciates compared to the Canadian dollar, revenue would decrease in Canadian dollars. A 10% strengthening of the Polish zloty against the Canadian dollar would have resulted in an increase of \$nil in net loss for period ended March 31, 2020 (2019 - \$41,000). A 10% weakening in the exchange rate would, on the same basis, have decreased the same amount in net loss. The Company manages its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations by maintaining foreign currency bank accounts to offset foreign currency payables where possible. Management relies on the natural hedge created by this matching process and thus has chosen not to otherwise hedge its foreign exchange risk. Foreign exchange risk is assessed as high.

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(d) Interest Rate Risk

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates to its ability to earn interest income on cash balances at variable rates and its short-term term deposits at prescribed market rates. The fair value of the Company's cash is not significantly affected by changes in short-term interest rates. The interest expenses accrued for loans payable is subject to movement in interest rates (Note 7). Interest rate risk is assessed as low.

(e) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. At March 31, 2020, the Company's cash balance of \$1,623 is unable to settle current liabilities of \$616,876. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available capital in order to meet its liquidity requirements. Accounts payable, loans payable and accrued liabilities and amounts payable to related parties are all current. As the Company has limited sources of revenue, it may require additional financing to accomplish its long-term strategic objectives. Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

16. Segmented Information

The Company has one operating segment which is manufacturing, marketing, and distributing softwood pellets and shavings for consumer and industrial customers. The Company has operations in Canada and Poland. The geographic distribution of non-current assets is as follows:

	Canada	Poland	Total
June 30, 2019			
Property and equipment	\$ 966	\$ 1,330,192	\$ 1,331,158
March 31, 2020			
Property and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

All of the Company's revenue during the nine months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 were generated in Poland.

17. Contingencies

Civil Claim against the Company

On July 22, 2019, the Company served with a notice of civil claim, filed on July 11, 2019 with the Supreme Court of British Columbia, by Plaintiffs under the Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996, c 50, naming Green 2 Blue Energy Corp. as a defendant along with 86 additional defendants, in connection with allegations of the inappropriate use of the exemption from prospectus requirements contained in Section 2.12 of National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions, and the disclosure records of the Company in respect of distributions of securities to consultants using such exemption. Honourable Madam Justice Adair has been assigned as the Judicial Management Judge in the above noted matter under the Class Proceedings Act. The Judicial Management Conference has been scheduled for Tuesday, March 24, 2020 in Vancouver. This was adjourned to July 7, 2020 because of COVID-19 pandemic. On July 7, 2020, Judicial Management Conference was further adjourned to July 14, 2020 unless by the close of business Friday, July 10, 2020, Plaintiff counsel advise that they would prefer to have a new Case Management judge assigned given Madam Justice Adair's relationship with Mr. Fraser. As at March 31, 2020, and as of the date of approval of the financial statements, no legal decision has been made.

The Company also had a regulatory hearing submission before the B.C. Securities Commission ("BCSC") in respect of the allegation of misuse of the exemption from prospectus requirements contained in section 2.12 of National Instrument 45-106 and connected agreements with consultants of the Company. As at March 31, 2020, and as of the date of approval of the financial statements, no decision has been received.

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

18. Subsequent Events

On May 13, 2020, the Company entered into an engagement agreement (the “Agreement”) with ECMB Capital Partners Inc. (“ECMB”). Under the terms of the Agreement, ECMB will provide advisory services including identifying and negotiating development opportunities for the Company and support for ongoing advancement of the Company.

The Agreement provides for a monthly retainer of \$4,000 payable in cash or equity, calculated each three months with the first payment due on signing and a finder's fee up to 10% of the value of a transaction brought to the Company.

On June 16, 2020, the Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary called Arsenal Health Sciences Corporation (“Arsenal”). Arsenal is a newly incorporated entity that was established in anticipation of the possibility of the Company being presented with compelling opportunities outside of the clean technology environmental sector in which it currently operates.

SCHEDULE "B"

GREEN 2 BLUE ENERGY CORP. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

This discussion and analysis of financial position and results of operations is prepared as at July 9, 2020 and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statement as at March 31, 2020 as well as with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, of Green 2 Blue Energy Corp. ("G2B" or the "Company"). The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). All references to dollar amounts are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. Additional information relevant to the Company's activities can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT ON FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

This Management's Discussion and Analysis may include forward-looking statements with respect to business plans, activities, prospects, opportunities and events anticipated or being pursued by the Company and the Company's future results. Although the Company believes the assumptions underlying such statements to be reasonable, any of the assumptions may prove to be incorrect. The anticipated results or events upon which current expectations are based may differ materially from actual results or events. Therefore, undue reliance should not be placed on such forward-looking information.

Forward-looking information includes disclosure regarding possible or anticipated events, conditions or results of operations which are based on assumptions about future economic conditions and courses of action, and includes future oriented financial information with respect to prospective results of operations or financial position or cash flow that is presented either as a forecast or a projection. Forward-looking information is often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as seek, anticipate, believe, plan, estimate, expect and intend; statements that an event or result is due on or may, will, should, could, or might occur or be achieved; and other similar expressions.

Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this MD&A and actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements as a result of a number of factors. Investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as the plans, intentions or expectations upon which they are based may not occur. The Company does not assume responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the forward-looking statements set out in this MD&A and, subject to applicable securities laws, does not undertake any obligation to publicly revise these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. The forward-looking statements contained herein are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

The Company was incorporated as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Voltaire Services Corp. ("Voltaire") pursuant to the Business Corporations Act ("BCBCA") on October 9, 2014 under the name "Brigade Resource Corp.". Its head office is located at Suite 1518, 800 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2V6 and its registered and records office is located at Suite 1080, 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1H2.

On November 20, 2014, the Company entered into the Arrangement Agreement with Voltaire and Brigadier Exploration Corp. ("Brigadier"). Brigadier was incorporated pursuant to the BCBCA on August 13, 2014. The Arrangement Agreement contemplated the Arrangement whereby the Company would become a reporting issuer in the provinces of Alberta and British Columbia and Brigadier would become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The Arrangement was approved by the Supreme Court of British Columbia on January 5, 2015 and was completed on July 6, 2015.

On March 3, 2017, the Company's subsidiaries, Brigadier Exploration Corp., Battalion Capital Corp. and Hussar Exploration Corp. merged with the Company through a vertical short form amalgamation, which was approved by the Company's Board of Directors on March 2, 2017.

On July 21, 2017, the Company changed its name to "Green 2 Blue Energy Corp.".

The Company was previously engaged in the business of mineral exploration and the acquisition of mineral property assets in Ontario through its subsidiary, Brigadier. The Company has since terminated all of its mineral property interests.

On January 16, 2017, the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement (the “Acquisition”) with G2BE Canada Inc. (“G2BEC”), a private British Columbia company incorporated on May 30, 2014 for a reverse-takeover transaction whereby the Company would acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of G2BEC.

On July 21, 2017, the Company completed the Acquisition with G2BEC by issuing 47,000,002 common shares to the G2BE shareholders on the basis of one common share for every one G2BEC common share. Upon completion of the Acquisition, the G2BEC shareholders held approximately 87% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. As the shareholders of G2BEC hold a majority of the common shares of the Company and will continue its existing business, G2BEC is considered to have acquired the Company on an accounting basis, and the transaction was accounted for as a reverse takeover.

Consequently, the Company now has six subsidiaries: (i) G2BE Canada Inc, which was incorporated under the BCBCA on May 30, 2014; (ii) G2BE SINO Limited., which is 65% owned by the Company and incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong on August 20, 2018; (iii) G2BE Europe Limited. (G2BEEL), which was incorporated under the laws of Malta on June 11, 2018; (iv) G2BE Poland Sp. z o. o. was incorporated under the laws of Poland on June 28, 2016; (v) G2BE Production Sp. z o. o. was incorporated under the laws of Poland on October 13, 2014; and (vi) G2BE Zaklad 2 Sp. z o. o. was incorporated under the laws of Poland on October 10, 2018. The Company is now engaged in the production of both 6mm and 8mm wood pellets at its facility in Rzeczenica, Poland and its newly leased facility in Szczypkowice. All of the Company’s manufactured wood pellets are ENplus A1 Certified to the highest standards and sold to customers for both residential and commercial heat and power generation.

On February 6, 2020, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary G2BE Production Sp. z o. o (“G2BEP”) voluntarily filed a bankruptcy petition with the relevant court in Poland. G2BEP is the entity which manufactures products of the Company and has currently halted its production. The other subsidiaries of the Company are not affected by the bankruptcy.

On November 10, 2017, the Company completed an equity financing by way of private placement relying on the prospectus and registration exemptions pursuant to NI 45-106 and other applicable laws, rules and regulations to issue 10,436,700 units of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per unit to raise gross proceeds of \$1,043,670. In connection with the Financing, the Company issued 146,800 Units with a fair value of \$0.10 per share as finder’s fees and 108,000 warrants with a fair value of \$6,786 as finder’s fees. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share for the price of \$0.10 per share for a twelve-month period and thereafter for the price of \$0.20 per share for an additional twelve-month period.

On November 24, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering (the “Financing”) of 1,025,000 units (the “Units”) at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$102,500. Each Unit consists of one common share and one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 12 months from the closing of the Financing and thereafter at a price of \$0.20 per share until 24 months from the closing of the Financing.

On March 7, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering (the “Financing”) of 6,555,000 units (the “Units”) at a price of \$0.25 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,638,750. Each Unit consists of one common share and one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.35 per share for a period of 24 months from the closing of the Financing. In connection with the Financing, the Company paid \$78,900 of finder’s fees and issued 335,600 warrants with a fair value of \$55,208 as finder’s fees.

On April 16, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering (the “Financing”) of 14,266,665 units (the “Units”) at a price of \$0.30 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$4,280,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.35 per share for a period of 18 months from the closing of the Financing.

On April 30, 2019, the Company closed its first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of unsecured convertible debentures, having a term of 36 months accruing interest at 10% per annum, accrued and paid annually. The holders of the debentures have the option to convert into common shares in \$5,000 increments at \$0.20 per share. The Company may force the conversion of the principal amount the then outstanding debentures at the conversion price on not less than 30 days’ notice should the daily volume weighted average trading price of the Company’s outstanding common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange be equal to or greater than \$0.40 per common share for any 10 consecutive trading days, subject to such mandatory conversion being permitted under the policies of the Exchange at the time of conversion. The second tranche was close on July 18th, with the Company receiving gross proceeds of \$10,000.

On July 25, 2019, the Company announced the closing of its first tranche of non-brokered private placement of units

for gross proceeds of \$425,738. Pursuant to the Private Placement, the Company issued 8,514,760 Units at a price of \$0.05 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company (a “Share”) and one-half (1/2) of one common share purchase warrant (a “Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 18 months from the date of issuance.

On July 25, 2019, the Company completed the closing of its first tranche of non-brokered private placement of units for gross proceeds of \$425,738. Pursuant to the Private Placement, the Company issued 8,514,760 Units at a price of \$0.05 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company (a “Share”) and one-half (1/2) of one common share purchase warrant (a “Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.10 for a period of 18 months from the date of issuance.

On August 25, 2019, G2BEEL entered into an agreement with a third party to obtain a loan of \$200,000. The loan is guaranteed by the Company, collateralized by a charge on all the assets of G2BEPL, bears interest at 8% per annum and is due on February 15, 2020. As at January 27, 2020, G2BEEL has received \$290,031 under this loan agreement. On February 19, 2020, the loan was in default and the amount of \$290,031 plus accrued interest is due and payable.

On November 29, 2019, the Company transferred ownership of G2BE Zaklad 2 Sp. z. o. o. (“G2BZ2”) to arm’s length, a British Columbia private company. The transaction was caused by the inability to provide financing by the Company for the continuation of the operation of G2BZ2 and repayment of liabilities. The Company recorded a loss of \$51,229 as a result of the disposal of the subsidiary G2BZ2.

On December 20, 2019, the Company failed not only to finalize the purchase of the property in Rzeczenica but also to pay its outstanding lease obligations. As a result, the property lease agreement expired. The Company is in a process of negotiating the terms of a new lease agreement and terms of debt repayment under to old lease agreement.

On February 6, 2020, G2BEP, one of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries, with its registered office in Rzeczenica, Poland, filed a voluntary bankruptcy petition with the relevant court in Poland, pursuant to article 20 clause 1 of the Bankruptcy Act (Poland). The voluntary bankruptcy petition was filed because G2BEP had limited financial resources and was unable settle current liabilities as they became due. No external administrators have been appointed to oversee the voluntary bankruptcy and the Company still maintains full control over G2BEP. G2BEP is negotiating with its creditors with respect to settling outstanding debts. The Company is also seeking to raise additional funds from external investors, either by way of share issuances or through debt in order to assist in the settlement debts of G2BEP. G2BEP has suspended production at its facility until such time as it has sufficient financial resources to continue operations.

On February 19, 2020, the subsidiary of the Company, G2BE Europe Ltd. as the Borrower and the Company as a Guarantor have received a letter from the Lender regarding the Short Term Secured Loan agreement (“Loan Agreement”). The letter states that according to the terms of the Loan Agreement and because the British Columbia Securities Commission issued a Cease Trade Order against the Company, the amount of \$290,031.08 CAD (the “Loan”) plus accrued interest is now immediately due and payable. G2BE is negotiating the settlement with the Lender to satisfy all parties.

On April 14, 2020, the Company announced, further to its prior news release, the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary G2BE Europe Ltd. (the “G2BEEL”) have entered into a Settlement Agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) to settle outstanding loan. as at March 31, 2020 and the date of the Settlement Agreement the amount outstanding was CDN \$301,594.52. Pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement: The Parties agree that repayment of the outstanding loan may be made by, and the Loan shall be deemed to be repaid in full upon: The Company transferring to the Lender, all of the issued and outstanding shares of G2BEEL, free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances, and delivering to the Lender, a share certificate for such shares registered in the name of the Lender, a copy of the resolutions of the directors of G2BEE approving the transfer of such shares; and The Company transferring to the Lender all of the issued and outstanding shares of G2BE Canada Inc., free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances, and delivering to the Lender a share certificate for such shares registered in the name of the Lender, a copy of the resolution of the directors of G2BE Canada Inc. approving the transfer of such shares to the Lender.

On June 16, 2020, the Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary called Arsenal Health Sciences Corporation (“Arsenal”). Arsenal is a newly incorporated entity that was established in anticipation of the possibility of the Company being presented with compelling opportunities outside of the clean technology environmental sector in which it currently operates.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019:

	Nine Months Ended March 31,	
	2020	2019
Revenue	\$ 569,854	\$ 1,292,087
Cost of sales	(655,861)	(1,050,097)
	(86,007)	241,990
Operating expenses		
Consulting and management fees	(336,101)	(153,100)
Other operating expenses *	(782,850)	(1,147,229)
Share-based compensation expense	-	(126,205)
Total other income (expense)	836,858	(76,272)
Net loss for the period	(368,100)	(1,260,816)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.01)	(0.01)

*Other operating expense includes depreciation, foreign exchange, professional fees, travel, wage and benefits etc.

Revenues for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 were \$569,854, compared to \$1,292,087 in the comparative period in prior year. Cost of sales for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 were \$655,861, compared to \$1,050,097 in the comparative period in prior year. Other operating expenses for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 were \$782,850, compared to \$1,147,229 in the comparative period in prior year.

Revenue, cost of sales and other operating expenses were lower due to the sale of operating subsidiaries and winding down of operations in the current fiscal year.

Consulting and management fees for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 were \$336,101, compared to \$153,100 in the comparative period in prior year. The expenses were higher in the current fiscal year due to new senior management contract executed.

Share-based compensation expense was \$nil during the nine months ended March 31, 2020, as no options were vested in this period. Share-based compensation expense was \$126,205 during the nine months ended March 31, 2019.

Other income for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 were \$836,858, compared to other expense of \$76,272. The current fiscal year's income was driven by non-routine gain in disposition of subsidiaries, which didn't occur in the prior period.

Quarterly Information

	March 31, 2020 \$	December 31, 2019 \$	September 30, 2019 \$	June 30, 2019 \$
Total Assets	207,741	1,823,662	1,572,750	2,160,549
Working Capital (Deficiency)	(421,194)	(1,677,310)	(1,515,176)	(1,412,811)
Gross Profit (Loss)	(82,796)	42,569	(45,780)	(131,324)
Net Loss	25,309	(36,716)	(355,693)	(642,858)
Earnings (Loss) Per Share	0.00	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.01)

	March 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$	September 30, 2018 \$	June 30, 2018 \$
Total Assets	2,074,944	2,170,140	1,803,653	2,160,549
Working Capital (Deficiency)	(1,396,214)	(1,245,459)	(376,880)	265,684
Gross Profit (loss)	46,422	121,304	74,264	(269,755)
Net Loss	(476,466)	(395,623)	(388,727)	(5,407,045)
Loss per Share	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.05)

Three months ended March 31, 2020 compare to all historic quarters in the 2019 and 2018.

The Company's assets are lowest when compared to all historic quarters in 2019 and 2018. This was mainly driven by the disposition of subsidiaries that occurred in the current fiscal year. Along with its assets, the liabilities were also disposed. This resulted lowest assets balance and working capital deficient (except in June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2018). Those two historic quarters had a lower working capital deficient due to timing difference of working capital items.

The Company's loss profit in the current three month ended March 31, 2020 was one of the highest when compared to historic quarters in 2019 and 2018. This was mainly driven by the winding down of the operating subsidiaries before disposing the subsidiaries. Those two historic quarters (June 30, 2018 and 2019) had a lower gross loss were due to timing difference and business challenges related to revenue and cost of sales

The Company's net income was higher than all historic quarters due to a non-routine gain in disposition of subsidiaries, which occurred in the current fiscal year.

Capital Resources

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and equity comprised of issued share capital, and share-based payment reserve.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its board of directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new equity issuances or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the year ended June 30, 2019.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

	Nine Months Ended March 31,	
	2020	2019
Cash used in operating	\$ (389,716)	\$ (454,708)
Cash used in investing	(12,792)	(778,246)
Cash flow from financing	397,957	437,423
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	-	54,011
Net change in cash	(4,551)	(741,520)
Cash – beginning of the period	6,174	766,483
Cash – end of the period	1,623	24,963

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,623 (June 30, 2019 – \$6,174) and working capital deficit of \$421,194 (June 30, 2019 - \$1,412,811). The decrease in cash and working capital deficit was driven by the disposal of subsidiaries (along with its liabilities).

Cash used in operating in the current period was lower than prior year’s comparative. This was mainly due to decrease in corporate activity upon disposition of its subsidiaries during the current fiscal year.

Cash used in investing in the current period was lower than prior year’s comparative. This was mainly due to the lack of cash to invest in equipment. In addition, the Company has disposed its revenue generating subsidiaries in the current fiscal year.

Cash flow from financing was lower than prior year’s comparative. There was no specific reason that is driving this trend. The Company obtains all available type of financing to keep the parent and its subsidiaries in good standing during a challenging capital markets environment.

Going concern

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at March 31, 2020, the Company had a negative cash flow from operations, had an accumulated deficit of \$12,833,941 (June 30, 2019 \$12,469,687). Furthermore, the Company incurred a net loss of \$368,100 during the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (2019 - \$1,260,816). To obtain future profitability, the Company will need to increase the volume of production and sales, and is reliant on the co-operation of creditors to pay outstanding amounts on a timely basis. These factors, among others, create substantial doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Management believes that the proceeds from additional equity and debt financing activities that it is currently pursuing, combined with revenue that the Company expects to generate in subsequent periods, will provide the Company with sufficient working capital to satisfy its liabilities and commitments as they become due for the foreseeable future. There can be no assurances that sufficient equity or debt can be raised on a timely basis or on terms that are acceptable to the Company. These factors, however, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern or in its present form. These interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

Related Party Transactions

During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company was engaged in the following related party transactions:

- As at March 31 ,2020, the Company owed \$421,814 (June 30, 2019 - \$200,462) to the President of the Company and a company controlled by the President of the Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, due on demand and is included in Due to related parties.
- As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$87,351 (June 30, 2019 - \$15,351) to a Director of the parent Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, due on demand and is included in Due to related parties.
- As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$5,500 (June 30, 2019 - \$10,000) to the Chief financial Officer of the Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, due on demand and is included in Due to related parties.

- d) During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded management fees of \$250,600 (2019 - \$46,500) to the President of the Company and a company controlled by the President of the Company.
- e) During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded management fees of \$10,000 (2019 - \$75,600) to a company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.
- f) During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded consulting fees of \$72,000 (2019 - \$12,000) to a Director of the Company.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

The Company's commitments and obligations are noted below:

The Company had no significant commitments or contractual obligations with any parties related to executive compensation, consulting arrangements, or other matters other than disclosed below and disclosed in Note 9, *Obligations Under Financial Lease*.

- (a) On December 20, 2018, the Company entered into a three-year consulting agreement with a Director of the Company whereby the Director is to receive \$8,000 a month. Additionally, the Director is to receive 500,000 stock options, the terms of which have not yet been determined.
- (b) On April 1, 2019, the Company entered into a consulting agreement with the Company's President and a company controlled by the President. Pursuant to that agreement, the Company is to pay an annual consulting fee of \$285,000 payable in monthly instalments of \$23,750. The term of the contract is five years and may be extended for two more years.

Contingencies

Civil Claim against the Company

On July 22, 2019, the Company served with a notice of civil claim, filed on July 11, 2019 with the Supreme Court of British Columbia, by Plaintiffs under the Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996, c 50, naming Green 2 Blue Energy Corp. as a defendant along with 86 additional defendants, in connection with allegations of the inappropriate use of the exemption from prospectus requirements contained in Section 2.12 of National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions, and the disclosure records of the Company in respect of distributions of securities to consultants using such exemption. Honourable Madam Justice Adair has been assigned as the Judicial Management Judge in the above noted matter under the Class Proceedings Act. The Judicial Management Conference has been scheduled for Tuesday, March 24, 2020 in Vancouver. This was adjourned to July 7, 2020 because of COVID-19 pandemic. On July 7, 2020, Judicial Management Conference was further adjourned to July 14, 2020 unless by the close of business Friday, July 10, 2020, Plaintiff counsel advise that they would prefer to have a new Case Management judge assigned given Madam Justice Adair's relationship with Mr. Fraser. As at March 31, 2020, and as of the date of approval of the financial statements, no legal decision has been made.

The Company also had a regulatory hearing submission before the B.C. Securities Commission ("BCSC") in respect of the allegation of misuse of the exemption from prospectus requirements contained in section 2.12 of National Instrument 45-106 and connected agreements with consultants of the Company. As at March 31, 2020, and as of the date of approval of the financial statements, no decision has been received.

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

As at March 31, 2020 and the date of this report, the Company does not have any, and during the periods presented we did not have any, off-balance sheet arrangements, other than the contractual obligations and commitments described above.

Proposed Transactions

The Company does not have any proposed transactions as at March 31, 2020 and the date of the report, other than as disclosed elsewhere in this document.

Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgements and Estimates

The preparation of the Company's interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the

consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. These estimates are, by their nature, uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions, and other factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the reporting date that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in our consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below:

i) The useful life and recoverability of long-lived assets:

Management estimates the useful lives of property and equipment based on the period during which the assets are expected to be available for use. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for depreciation of property and equipment for any period are affected by these estimated useful lives. The estimates are reviewed at least annually and are updated if expectations change as a result of technical or commercial obsolescence, and legal or other limits to use. It is possible that changes in these factors may cause significant changes in the estimated useful lives of the Company's property and equipment in the future.

The assessment of any impairment of property and equipment, including intangible assets, is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions, timing of cash flows, the useful lives of assets, and their related salvage values.

ii) Allowance for doubtful accounts:

The Company's method of establishing an allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated and recorded based upon management's assessment both of historical data as well as other pertinent information relative to the receivables in question. The information gathered will result in a specific bad debt expense for accounts which management considers being uncollectible and recorded in the period in which this determination is made.

iii) Provisions:

Management's judgment is required to determine amounts to be recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amounts that have arisen as a result of past transactions. Provisions are the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

iv) Inventory valuation:

In order to determine whether the inventory is properly stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, management reviews the amount of inventory on hand, the product life and estimates the time required to sell such inventory taking into account current and expected market conditions and competition. A reserve for inventory, if recorded, primarily consists of all or a portion of the inventory which is not expected to be sold, based on the specific facts and circumstances.

v) Recognition of deferred income tax assets:

Related deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for the estimated tax consequences between amounts included in the financial statements and their respective tax basis based on the enacted or substantively enacted future income tax rates. Timing of future revenue streams and future capital spending changes can affect the timing of any temporary differences, and the expected usage of existing tax pools and credits, and accordingly can affect the amount of the deferred income tax assets and liabilities calculated at a point in time. These differences could materially impact earnings.

vi) The valuation of share-based payments:

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognized as a stock-based compensation expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards. The amount recognized as an expense is

adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant date fair value of the share-based payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for differences between expected and actual outcomes.

New Accounting Pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for annual periods beginning after July 1, 2018, or later periods.

a) New standard IFRS 15 – “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

Cash and cash equivalents, and trade receivables continue to be recorded at FVTPL. Trade and other payables are classified and measured as financial liabilities, initially at FVTPL, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company has adopted new accounting standard IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 using the cumulative effective basis, with no restatement of the comparative period. IFRS 15 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers.

The Company principally generates revenue from the production and sale of residential and commercial wood pellets. The Company has reviewed its sources of revenue from the sale of products using the guidance found in IFRS 15 and determined that there are no material changes to the timing and measurement of the Company’s revenue from these sources as compared to the previous standards.

b) New standard IFRS 16 - “Leases”

On July 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) which replaced IAS 17 – Leases and IFRIC 4 – Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases for a lessee. Instead, all leases are treated in a similar way to finance leases applied in IAS 17. IFRS 16 does not require a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for short-term leases (i.e. leases of 12 months or less), leases with certain variable lease payments and leases of low-value assets.

The Company applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method. Under this method, financial information will not be restated and will continue to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those periods. The Company will recognize lease liabilities related to its lease commitments for its office leases. The lease liabilities will be measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company’s estimated incremental borrowing rate, resulting in no adjustment to the opening balance of deficit. The associated right-of-use assets will be measured at the lease liabilities amount. The Company has implemented the following accounting policies permitted under the new standard:

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument and related risks. Those risks and management’s approach to mitigating those risks are as follows:

(a) Fair Values

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, lease obligation, convertible debentures and amounts payable to related parties. Cash and cash equivalents are classified as amortized cost and are carried at their amortized costs. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts payable to related parties are classified as other financial liabilities and are carried at their amortized cost. The carrying value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities approximates their fair value due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these investments. Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time based on relevant market information and information about financial instruments. These estimates are subjective and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of the

three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's exposure to credit risk is in its cash and accounts receivables. Cash is held with major banks in Canada, which are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

Amounts receivable consist of trade receivables and input tax credits. The following table represents the customers that represented 10% or more of total trade receivables as of:

	March 31, 2020	June 30, 2019
Customer A	-	23%
Customer B	-	22%
Customer C	-	1%

The following table represents the customers that represented 10% or more of total revenue for the period ended March 31:

	2020	2019
Customer A	47%	45%
Customer B	16%	17%
Customer C	14%	-

(c) Currency Risk

The Company's functional currencies are the Canadian dollar and Polish zloty. Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company's head office and some operating expenses are denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company's revenue and a large portion of operating expenses are denominated in Polish zloty. If the Polish zloty depreciates compared to the Canadian dollar, revenue would decrease in Canadian dollars. A 10% change in the foreign currency exchange rate would have an approximate impact of \$nil on net loss for period ended March 31, 2020 (2019 - \$41,000). The Company manages its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations by maintaining foreign currency bank accounts to offset foreign currency payables where possible. Management relies on the natural hedge created by this matching process and thus has chosen not to otherwise hedge its foreign exchange risk.

(d) Interest Rate Risk

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates to its ability to earn interest income on cash balances at variable rates and its short-term term deposits at prescribed market rates. The fair value of the Company's cash is not significantly affected by changes in short-term interest rates. The interest expenses accrued for loans payable is subject to movement in interest rates. Interest rate risk is assessed as low.

(e) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. At June 30, 2019, the Company's cash balance of \$6,174 is unable to settle current liabilities of \$2,065,098. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available capital in order to meet its liquidity requirements. Accounts payable, loans payable and accrued liabilities and amounts payable to related parties are all current. As the Company has limited sources of revenue, it may require additional financing to accomplish its long-term strategic objectives. Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

Outstanding Share Data

As at March 31, 2020 and the date of this report, the Company had no preferred shares issued and outstanding.

As at March 31, 2020 and the date of this report, the Company had 100,580,327 common shares issued and outstanding.

As at March 31, 2020 and the date of this report, the Company had 7,815,000 stock options and 4,257,380 warrants exercisable and outstanding.

Risk and uncertainties

COVID-19

Subsequent to current period, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Company as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus.

The Company does not intend to pay dividends for the foreseeable future.

The Company has never declared or paid any cash dividends on the Company's common shares and does not intend to pay any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. The Company anticipates that it will retain all of its future earnings for use in the development of its business and for general corporate purposes. Any determination to pay dividends in the future will be at the discretion of the Company's board of directors. In addition, from time to time the Company may enter into agreements that restrict its ability to pay dividends.

The price of the Company's common shares may be volatile.

The trading price of the Company's common shares has been and may continue to be subject to material fluctuations and may increase or decrease in response to a number of events and factors, including: - changes in the market price of hospitality management systems and number of market competitors offering same or similar products; - current events affecting the economic situation and exchange rates in Canada, the United States, and internationally; - changes in financial estimates and recommendations by securities analysts; - acquisitions and financings; - quarterly variations in operating results; - the operating and share price performance of other companies that investors may deem comparable; - the issuance of additional equity securities by the Company or the perception that such issuance may occur; and - purchases or sales of blocks of the Company's common shares. Part of this volatility may also be attributable to the current state of the stock market, in which wide price swings are common. This volatility may adversely affect the price of the Company's common shares regardless of the Company's operating performance and could cause the market price of the Company's common shares to decline.

The Company may issue additional equity securities which may reduce the Company's earnings per share.

The Company has in the past issued and may continue to issue equity securities to finance its activities, including in order to finance working capital requirements, capital expenditures and acquisitions. If the Company issues additional common shares, your percentage ownership of the Company will decrease, and you may experience dilution in the Company's earnings per share. Moreover, as the Company's intention to issue any additional equity securities becomes publicly known, the common share price may be materially and adversely affected.

Holders of the Company's common shares may experience dilution when outstanding options and warrants are exercised, or as a result of additional securities offerings.

There are a number of outstanding options and warrants pursuant to which additional common shares of the Company may be issued in the future. Exercise of such options and warrants may result in dilution to the Company shareholders. In addition, if the Company raises additional funds through the sale of equity securities, shareholders may have their investment further diluted.

Disclosure controls and procedures

Current securities policies in Canada require that management of the Company assess the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures at period ends. Management has concluded that the disclosure controls as at June 30, 2019 were effective in ensuring that all material information required to be filed had been effected in a timely manner, and that the information was recorded, processed and reported within the time period necessary to prepare the filings.

The Company continues to review and assess its internal control over financial reporting. There were no significant changes made to internal controls over financial reporting during the year ended June 30, 2019.